
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 12 February 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  PAGES 

1.1.  ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. 2.  MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 8th January, 2015. 2

3. 3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting.

4. 4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services. 4

5. 5.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BLAIR STREET AND 
SHREWSBURY STREET, MANCHESTER M16 9AX  

To consider the attached report of the Head of Highways, Transportation, 
Greenspace and Sustainability. 5

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 12 February 2015

6. 6. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
R. Chilton, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, J. Smith, 
E.W. Stennett, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 February 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

8th JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Bunting (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Chilton, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, 
Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel),
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present:  Councillors Baugh, Brotherton and Myers. 

APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Ward. 

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th December, 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

51. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84110/FULL/2014 – Ms. G. Worth – 
33a Hawthorn Court, Hawthorn 
Road, Hale. 

Demolition of existing commercial units and 
erection of detached dormer bungalow with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

84118/FULL/2014 – Trafford 
Council (Mr. Andy Warrington) – 

Erection of single storey, 2 storey and 3 
storey extensions to school to include 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
8th January, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

Oldfield Brow Primary School, 
Taylor Road, Altrincham. 

creation of additional classrooms and internal 
courtyard, extension to existing hall and 
kitchen and remodelling of existing spaces. 
Creation of car parking area on eastern side 
of site and alterations to vehicular and 
pedestrian accesses. Erection of canopies to 
side and rear, landscaping including living 
wall, bin stores and marking out of sports 
pitches / play areas. Removal of existing 
portacabin buildings.

52. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83878/FULL/2014 – M60 SELF 
STORAGE – 57 WAVERLEY ROAD, SALE 

[Note: Councillor Whetton declared a Personal Interest in Application 
83878/FULL/2014, as his step-daughter lives in the vicinity of the application site.] 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the use of land and existing building for storage, including the 
provision of storage containers. External alterations to existing building.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined with the following amendment to condition 6:- 

6. Hours of opening – 07:00-19:00 Monday to Saturday, 08:00-17:00 
Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

53. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83886/HHA/2014 – MR. M. 
GOLDSTONE – SPRINGVALE, WICKER LANE, HALE BARNS 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of first floor rear extension; single storey side 
extension; rear orangery extension following demolition of existing rear conservatory 
and demolition of existing side conservatory.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

54. APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 83887/LB/2014 – MR. M. 
GOLDSTONE – SPRINGVALE, WICKER LANE, HALE BARNS 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for Listed 
Building Consent for the erection of first floor rear extension; single storey side 
extension; rear orangery extension following demolition of existing rear conservatory 
and demolition of existing side conservatory.



Planning Development Control Committee
8th January, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

It was moved and seconded that Listed Building Consent be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That Listed Building Consent be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 7.50pm 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 12th FEBRUARY 2015 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC. 

PURPOSE
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
As set out in the individual reports attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

Further information from:  Mr. Rob Haslam, Head of Planning Services 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers):  Mr. Rob 
Haslam, Head of Planning Services  

Background Papers: 
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used: 

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy.
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document.
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document.
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports. 
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.). 
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report). 
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports. 
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 

These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 12th February 2015

Report of the Head of Planning Services 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

79692 Boothroyd, 281 Washway 
Road, Sale Brooklands 1 Grant

83048 2 Ashlands and 43 Ashton 
Lane, Sale

Ashton on 
Mersey 4 Grant

84220 Land at City Road/Lucy Street,
Old Trafford, M15 4DE Clifford 23 Grant

84225 Cherry Manor Centre, Cherry 
Lane, Sale, M33 4GY St Mary’s 36 Grant

84294

Land bounded by Ayres Road, 
South Croston Street, 
Shrewsbury Street, Old 
Trafford, M16 7WY

Clifford 51 Grant

84381
Crosbie Coatings Ltd, 28 
Wood Lane, Partington,
M31 4BT

Bucklow St 
Martin’s 58 Grant

84427 31 Grove Lane, Hale, WA15 
8JF

Hale 
Central 69 Grant

84555 Wellington School, Wellington 
Road, Timperley, WA15 7RH Timperley 77 Refuse

http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=79692/FULL/2013
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=79692/FULL/2013
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=83048/FULL/2014
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84220/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84225/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84294/VAR/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84381/FUL/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84427/HHA/14
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84555/FUL/14


Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 1

WARD: Brooklands 79692/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No

FORMATION OF 2 X TWO-BEDROOM SUBTERRANEAN DWELLINGS ON LAND 
IN FRONT OF BOOTHROYD HOUSE, COVERED BY LANDSCAPED MOUNDS 
AND ACCESSED VIA EXTERNAL STAIRCASE INTO PRIVATE LIGHTWELL, 
WITH ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO CAR PARKING LAYOUT AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING.

Boothroyd, 281 Washway Road, Sale

APPLICANT:  Boothroyd Sale Ltd.

AGENT: High Cross Construction UK Ltd.

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

ADDENDUM REPORT

Committee were minded to approve the application on 14th March 2013 subject 
to contributions of £12,940.60 being secured through the use of a S106 legal 
agreement, and comprising of:-

- £106 for Highways & Active Travel Infrastructure;
- £322 for Public Transport Schemes;
- £620 for Specific Green Infrastructure;
- £4,360.65 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports & Recreation;
- £7,531.95 for Education Facilities;

However the legal agreement was not completed prior to the introduction of 
Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 7th July 2014. Therefore in 
line with the CIL Charging Schedule and revised SPD1: Planning Obligations 
(2014), this proposal will be subject to CIL at a rate of £40per square metre, 
and a section 106 agreement will no longer be required. It is considered that 
there have been no other material changes in circumstances since the 
previous committee resolution. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions 

1. Standard time limit;
2. Compliance with all Plans;
3. Removal of PD rights (fences, sheds); 
4. Materials for balustrade;
5. Landscaping;
6. Landscaping Maintenance;
7. Provision of Parking;
8. Retention of Parking;
9. Porous material for new areas of hardstanding;



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 2

10.United Utilities;
11.GMAAS conditions;

JK



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 3

CR

RO
MAN

 RO
AD

1

295

HOMELANDS

CLOSE

297

299

Bo
ro 

Co
ns

t &
 W

ard
 Bd

y

28

RO
SE

LA
ND

S A
VE

NU
E

31

30

21

37

269

1

2

18

HOMELANDS ROAD

29

1

27

FA
IR

LA
ND

S R
OA

D

2

17

16

11

27
6

27
4

27
0

263

1 to 13

16

8

281

7

1

14

1

273

9

279

1

2

6

2a

El Sub Sta

2

29
0

2

Woodheys

5

1

14

15

285

WAS
HW

AY
 R

OA
D

28
0

24.5m

28
4

12

Club

2

11

(co
urs

e o
f)

LB

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 79629/FULL/2013
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH
Top of this page points North

                      



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 4

WARD: Ashton On Mersey 83048/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey 
building to provide a 57 bed elderly care home (use class C2). Provision of 
parking facilities with access from Ashlands and landscaping of the site and 
ancillary facilities thereto.

2 Ashlands and 43 Ashton Lane, Sale

APPLICANT:   New Care Projects LLP

AGENT:  Street Design Part
[...]
storey side extension to provide nine additional single 
person bedrooms and ancillary facilities.  Refused March 1986.  Appeal allowed 
February 1987.

H/34922 – Erection of single storey side extension to form four additional bedrooms.  
Granted April 1992.



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 7

2 Ashlands and 43 Ashton Lane 

H/70737 – Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a 75 bed 
residential care home (Use Class C2), associated car-parking, landscaping and 
development ancillary thereto – Refused 26/01/2010.  A subsequent appeal 
Ref:APP/Q4245/A/10/2122590 was dismissed on 17th August 2010.

H/69096 – Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a 79 bed 
residential care home (use class C2), associated car-parking, landscaping and 
development ancillary thereto.  Appeal submitted for non determination, planning 
committee resolution was to refuse the application; appeal was subsequently 
withdrawn 07/04/2009.

H/60461 – Demolition of existing building and erection of a part three and part four 
storey block of sheltered flats for the elderly, plus house manager’s accommodation 
(total 47 units).  Provision of parking facilities for 16 cars with access from Ashlands 
and landscaping of the site – Refused 02/12/2004 – Appeal submitted May 2005 
(Public Inquiry) but subsequently withdrawn 18/12/2006.

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION

The applicant has submitted a number of supporting documents as part of the 
planning application.  

Design & Access Statement

Scheme improvements to address the issues raised by application H/70737.  This 
results in a reduced footprint, reduced continuous build frontage, reduced elevations, 
increased interface distances, reduced perception of mass from adjoining sites, 
reduction in hardstanding, and reduction in rooms.  In addition reduction of parking, 
vehicular movements and limitation of traffic to the “top” end of Ashlands, reducing 
impact upon residential amenity.

Ecology Report

Transport 
[...]
onstruction Management Plan including Wheelwash
18.Scheme to limit surface water run off (SFRA)
19.No permission granted for external plant
20.Redundant accesses (submission of scheme to make good)

CM



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 22

31

16

14

1 to 9

67
75

9

16

Hotel

17

ASHLANDS

2

26

29

48

40

29

Court
Rylatt

1

41

7 to 12

1

2

PLANT CLOSE

8

22

4

20

1

16

2

11

23

Rylatt Court

Court

17Windsor

23.5m

43

QUEENS ROAD

10a

2

5

12

37

3

14

2

7

21

1

15

12

18

6

3

10

TCB

45

10

18

4

17

47

ST MARY'S ROAD

60

78

80

74

11

WENTWORTH DRIVE

10

19

1 to 6

El Sub Sta

13

22

5

78

92
114

8

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83048/FULL/2014
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

Top of this page points North
                      



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 23

WARD: Clifford 84220/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No

Erection of residential development comprising 36 no. dwellings to include 20 
no. one bedroom apartments, 6 no. 2 bedroom apartments and 10 no. 2 
bedroom houses. Associated external works including car parking, access and 
landscaping and demolition of existing building.

Land at City Road/Lucy Street, Old Trafford, M15 4DE

APPLICANT:  Lane End Developments (UK) Ltd/ Trafford Housing Trust

AGENT: Howard & Seddon Partnership

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

SITE

The application site relates to a flat, 0.32 hectare parcel of land located within a 
largely residential area of Old Trafford and adjacent to the Local Authority border 
with Manchester City Council. The site is an L shaped plot consisting of vacant 
grassed land. It ha
[...]
re glazing 
18. Travel Plan

LB



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 35

Aura Court

El Sub Sta

PERCY STREET

1

3

DEF
CW

DEF

Def

SHAW
HEATH CLOSE

Mereside Walk

10

2

Bowgreen W
alk

19

25

17

Millington Walk

2

9

MOSSHALL CLOSE

7

2

27

35

252 to 290

TCBs

CW

MARGARET SANDS STREET

Church
Apostalic
Ebenezer

Caminada House

FW

CW
Boro Const & Met Dist Bdy

2

New Lawrence House

1 to 140

CF

Und

2 to 12 2

AVENUE

8 to

AVENUE

18

GRENHAM

to
6

NORTHDOWN AVENUE

38 to 48

50

26 to 36

54

SOUTHEND

to

30.8m

BROWNING

STREET

ST LAWRENCE STREET
DEF

CITY ROAD

292 to 326

31.4m

75

6
9

3

8

4

1

LUCY STREET

9

2

2120

3

1

22

18

Court

7

8

Trent

JOHNSON STREET

W
HITE STREET

22

Avon Court

24

15

23

10

5

Works

359

7 to 12

Thames Court

1

1 to 6

30.5m

30.8m

1 to 6Court

1

8

Bollin Weaver Court

1

TRAFFORD PLACE

5
1

Tamar Court

30 to 44

FW

CF

Und

SP

FW

CF

CW

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 84220/FUL/2014
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH
Top of this page points North

                      



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 36

WARD: St. Mary’s Ward 84225/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No

Demolition of existing vacant single storey school buildings and construction 
of a new single storey school for pupils with special educational needs aged 
from 11 to 16 and Post 16 to 25 years. Retention and widening of existing 
vehicular access from Cherry Lane and associated alterations to existing car 
park, open space (including retention of sports pitch) and landscaped areas. 
Part retention and part new security fencing to site boundary and between 
school and grassed areas; erection of 4m and 6m high lighting columns; CCTV 
and other associated works.

Cherry Manor Centre, Cherry Lane, Sale, Trafford, M33 4GY

APPLICANT:  Trafford Council

AGENT: Ansell & Bailey LLP

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

SITE

The application site comprises a vacant primary school consisting of two buildings 
and is located on the north side of Cherry Lane. The existing two school buildings 
are single storey. One building is located towards to the west of the site and the 
other building to the east of the site. The site currently has one vehicular access 
point onto Cherry Lane serving staff and visitors. 

Both existing buildings formed a primary school until 2009. The west building has 
been temporarily used as a Key Stage 3 Pupil Referral Unit until July 2013 and the 
east building is presently used temporarily for Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
administrative staff. This use is due to cease in February 2015. 

The school has a grassed area for recreational use to the north and west side of the 
school buildings and a hard surfaced play area to the north side of the buildings. The 
grassed recreational area includes a football pitch that is regularly used by Sale 
United.  

To the north and west side of the site is a public footpath leading to residential 
housing to the north and west of the site. To the east side of the site is an existing 
primary school, St Margaret Ward RC Primary School. To the south of the site are 
residential houses on Cherry Lane and beyond. 

PROPOSAL

This application proposes the erection of a new single storey Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) school building, which would be located in the same area as the 



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 37

existing buildings although it would extend further westwards within the school site 
than the existing buildings. The existing school buildings would be demolished.

The proposed new SEN school would replace an existing SEN school in the 

[...]
 be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority (after consultation with Sport England) and implemented. 

20.Notwithstanding the submitted details, Travel Plan update to be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented 

LB



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 50

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 84225/FUL/14
Scale 1:2500 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH
Top of this page points North

                      

Hu
rst 
Av
en
ue

Cherry Lane



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 51

WARD: Clifford 84294/VAR/14 DEPARTURE: No

APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITIONS 5 (OBSCURED-GLAZING) AND 12 
(RESTRICTION TO 1-BEDROOM) ASSOCIATED WITH UNITS 13 & 14 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 82292/FULL/2014 (ERECTION OF 14 
DWELLINGHOUSES), TO ALLOW THESE PROPERTIES TO INCREASE THE 
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS ACCOMMODATED WITHIN.

Land Bounded By Ayres Road, South Croston Street, Shrewsbury Street, Old 
Trafford, M16 7WY

APPLICANT:  Drumahoe Developments Ltd.

AGENT: PPD

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

SITE

The application site relates to an island of land, some 0.17ha in size, which is 
bordered by highways on three sides. Its longest frontage faces north onto Ayres 
Road, an important route through the heart of Old Trafford. On the opposite side of 
this highway is a series of 1960’s/1970’s housing developments that have been laid 
out in an irregular formation. The eastern site edge is defined by South Croston 
Street. Beyond that is an apartment block and Chorlton Road. To the west is 
Shrewsbury Street, which comprises of a row of Victorian terraced houses and a run 
of 16 ‘
[...]


      84381/FUL/14      DEPARTURE: No

DEMOLITION OF VACANT INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF A 
PART SINGLE, PART TWO-STOREY, BUILDING TO PROVIDE A 62-BEDROOM 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME WITH VARIOUS ANCILLARY FACILITIES WITHIN. 
FORMATION OF NEW CAR PARK AND VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM WOOD 
LANE. LANDSCAPING AND BOUNDARY TREATMENT WORKS THROUGHOUT. 

Crosbie Coatings Ltd, 28 Wood Lane, Partington, M31 4BT

APPLICANT:  G&J Projects Ltd & Kingsley Healthcare Group

AGENT: Condy & Lofthouse Ltd

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT   

SITE

This application relates to a vacant, former industrial site that was previously 
occupied by ‘Crosbie Coatings Ltd’. A series of one and two-storey brick-built 
buildings, including some that immediately follow the back of the Wood Lane 
footpath, occupy the 0.46 hectare plot. The remaining space is covered in 
hardstarding. Vehicular access can be achieved via two points along Wood Lane, 
positioned at either end of the site’s frontage.   

The character of the surrounding area is predominantly residential, with a series of 
bungalows situated on the opposite side of Wood Lane, to the south of the site. 
Houses associated with Buttermere Road and Langdale Road back onto the north-
eastern boundary of the site. The premises adjacent to the western boundary are 
used for ‘light industrial’ purposes. Further along Wood Lane is a short parade of 
commercial premises. An area of Protected Open Space extends beyond the rear of 
the site to the north. 

PROPOSAL

This application seeks consent to demolish all of the vacant industrial buildings 
within the identified site and develop the land to create a 62-bed, two-storey care-
home (Use Class C2). The proposed building would comprise of three connected 
‘arms’, one of which would run parallel to the Wood Lane highway. Brickwork and 
slate-effect tiles have been identified as the primary external materials. 

Inspection of the floor-plans submitted for the new building reveals that in addition to 
the 62
[...]

to the amenity of the occupiers of adjacent residential properties. As such the 
development is contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.

GD



Planning Committee – 12th February 2015 86

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 84555/FUL/14
Scale 1:2500 for identification purposes only.
Head of Planning Services, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

Top of this page points North

                      

M
os
s 
La
ne

W
ell
in
gt
on 
Ro
ad



WARD: Clifford 83156/FULL/2014

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BLAIR STREET AND 
SHREWSBURY STREET, OLD TRAFFORD, M16 9AX
OS GRID REF:  E: 382651    N: 396070

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission granted under reference 83156/FULL/2014.

APPLICANT: Trafford Housing Trust

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED

SITE
Development proposals by Trafford Housing Trust.

PROPOSAL
The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for the 
area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application made to the 
Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop 
up an area of highway in Old Trafford described below in the Schedule and shown on the 
applicant’s plan (copy attached).

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for to the Council under 
reference 83156/FULL/2014.

THE SCHEDULE
Description of highways to be stopped up

The highways to be stopped up a

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

12th FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton, N. Evans, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, 
Rigby MBE (Substitute), Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Planner (Mr. R. Gore), 
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel),
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fishwick and Mrs. Reilly. 

55. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th January, 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

57. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

79692/FULL/2013 – Boothroyd Sale 
Ltd – Boothroyd, 281 Washway 
Road, Sale. 

Formation of 2 x two-bedroom subterranean 
dwellings on land in front of Boothroyd House, 
covered by landscaped mounds and 
accessed via external staircase into private 
lightwell, with associated alterations to car 
parking layout and soft landscaping.

84220/FUL/14 – Lane End 
Developments (UK) Ltd/Trafford 
Housing Trust – Land at City Road/ 
Lucy Street, Old Trafford. 

Erection of residential development 
comprising 36 no. dwellings to include 20 no. 
one bedroom apartments, 6 no. 2 bedroom 
apartments and 10 no. 2 bedroom houses. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
12 February 2015

2

Associated external works including car 
parking, access and landscaping and 
demolition of existing building.

84225/FUL/14 – Trafford Council – 
Cherry Manor Centre, Cherry Lane, 
Sale. 

Demolition of existing vacant single storey 
school buildings and construction of a new 
single storey school for pupils with special 
educational needs aged from 11 to 16 and 
Post 16 to 25 years. Retention and widening 
of existing vehicular access from Cherry Lane 
and associated alterations to existing car 
park, open space (including retention of 
sports pitch) and landscaped areas. Part 
retention and part new security fencing to site 
boundary and between school and grassed 
areas; erection of 4m and 6m high lighting 
columns; CCTV and other associated works.

[Note: Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest in Application 84225/FUL/14, as 
he had attended a briefing with Council Officers regarding plans for the site.] 
[Note: Councillor Chilton declared a Personal Interest in Application 84225/FUL/14, as 
he had attended a briefing with Council Officers regarding plans for the site and he had 
updated Sale West Partnership about these plans.] 

84294/VAR/14 – Drumahoe 
Developments Ltd – Land bounded 
by Ayres Road, South Croston 
Street, Shrewsbury Street, Old 
Trafford. 

Application to remove conditions 5 (obscured-
glazing) and 12 (restriction to 1-bedroom) 
associated with units 13 & 14 of planning 
permission 82292/FULL/2014 (erection of 14 
dwellinghouses), to allow these properties to 
increase the number of bedrooms 
accommodated within.

84427/HHA/2014 – Mr. Philip 
Whitehouse – 31 Grove Lane, Hale. 

Erection of part single, part two storey front, 
side and rear extension. 

58. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83048/FULL/2014 - NEW CARE 
PROJECTS LLP - 2 ASHLANDS AND 43 ASHTON LANE, SALE 

[Note: Councillor Rigby MBE declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 83048/FULL/2014, due to his involvement, after making representation 
to the Committee he remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate 
or cast a vote on the Application.] 
[Note:  Councillor Chilton declared a Personal Interest in Application 
83048/FULL/2014, being the Treasurer of Sale Civic Society who made 
representations regarding the Application.  Councillor Chilton advised the 
Committee that at no stage has he had any involvement with the Application.] 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 3 
and part 4 storey building to provide a 57 bed elderly care home (Use Class C2). 



Planning Development Control Committee 
12 February 2015

3

Provision of parking facilities with access from Ashlands and landscaping of the 
site and ancillary facilities thereto.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined. 

59. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84381/FUL/14 - G&J PROJECTS 
LTD & KINGSLEY HEALTHCARE GROUP - CROSBIE COATINGS LTD, 28 
WOOD LANE, PARTINGTON 

[Note:  Councillor Gratrix declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 84381/FUL/14, as his daughter had undertaken some consultancy 
work with the Healthcare Group and was still involved with them, he remained in 
the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of vacant industrial buildings and erection 
of a part single, part two-storey, building to provide a 62-bedroom residential care 
home with various ancillary facilities within. Formation of new car park and 
vehicular access from Wood Lane. Landscaping and boundary treatment works 
throughout. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined with an amendment to condition 18 as follows:- 

18. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a 
scheme for cycle (including long-term provision) and motorcycle 
storage that complies with the standards set out within SPD3: 
Parking Standards shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented before the development is brought into use and shall 
be retained at all times thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  To comply with Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document 3: Parking Standards.

60. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84555/FUL/14 - WELLINGTON 
SCHOOL - WELLINGTON SCHOOL, WELLINGTON ROAD, TIMPERLEY 

This item was withdrawn from consideration at this Committee meeting.



Planning Development Control Committee 
12 February 2015

4

61. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT BLAIR STREET AND 
SHREWSBURY STREET, MANCHESTER M16 9AX 

The Head of Highways, Transportation, Greenspace and Sustainability submitted 
a report advising Members of an application made to the Secretary of State for 
Transport under s247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area 
of highway in Old Trafford. 

RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.49 pm


